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Application Information
Proposal:

Replat to consolidate Lots Seven and Eight of Block 23 of the City of Albany
Plat; Site Plan Review to construct two (2) three-story, mixed-use buildings
with commercial on the ground floor and apartments above with associated
site improvements. This site was previously approved for Historic Review of
New Construction (file HI-04-20).

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L Review)

Property Owner:
Applicant:
Address/Location:

Mark and Tina Siegner; 516 Kouns Drive NW, Albany, OR 97321
William Ryals; 935 Jones Avenue NW, Albany, OR 97321
525 Fourth Avenue SW (also known as 533 Fourth Avenue SW;
331 Calapooia Street SW), Albany, OR 97321
Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-12AA; Tax Lot 700
10,632 square feet
Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) Zone District
Village Center
Historic Overlay District (/HD); Monteith National Register Historic
District
Vacant

Map/Tax Lot:
Lot Size:
Zoning:
Comp. Plan Designation:
Overlay:
Existing Land Use:
Neighborhood:
Surrounding Zoning:

Surrounding Uses:

Central Albany
North: Downtown Mixed-Use (DMU)
East: DMU
South: Hackleman Monteith (HM)
West: HM
North: Residential Single-Family/Commercial (Fisher Funeral Home)
East: Residential Single-Family
South: Residential Single-Family (across Fourth Avenue SW)
West: Residential Multi-Family (across Calapooia Street SW)

Summary

On November 19, 2021, Mark and Tina Siegner submitted a Site Plan Review application for construction of
two three-story, mixed-use buildings on a lot within the Monteith National Register Historic district. The
ground floor will have commercial space, while the second and third stories of both buildings will consist of
multi-family units. The subject property located in the northeast corner of the Calapooia Street SW and
Fourth Avenue SW intersection at 331 Calapooia Street SW, 533 Fourth Avenue SW, and
525 Fourth Avenue SW, in the Downtown Mixed Use (DMU) zoning district (Attachment A).
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According to ADC 5.060, Table 5-1 Schedule of Permitted Uses, the proposed use is allowed on this property
subject to approval of a Site Plan Review permit, which will be evaluated through a Type I-L review procedure
for conformance with the Site Plan Review criteria contained in ADC 2.450.
The project went through Historic Review of New Construction, receiving approval from city council on
October 13, 2021 (Attachment E).
The following criteria are addressed in this report: Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development
Code (ADC) 2.450, the additional Site Plan Review criteria for non-residential development in ADC 2.455, and
the Tentative Plat Review criteria of ADC 11.180. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this
application.
In summary, the proposed development application satisfies applicable review criteria; therefore, the staff
recommendation is APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application.

Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject property on
January 21, 2022. At the time the 14-day public comment period ended on February 4, 2022, the Albany
Planning Division had received two comments from the public on this application (Attachments F and G).
COMMENT 1:
Eric and Peggy Udolf, of 404 Calapooia Street SW, writes the parking situation has not been adequately
addressed. A one-way street for the one block area along Fourth Avenue SW will not work for the
neighborhood.
STAFF RESPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER)
The subject property at 525 Fourth Avenue SW is located in the Downtown Parking Assessment district.
Off-street parking is not required according to ADC Section 9.020(6). The applicant is voluntarily providing
four parking spaces accessible from the alley that borders the property to the north. There are currently no
plans to convert a portion of Fourth Avenue SW to a one-way street.
COMMENT 2:
Camron Settlemier, of 230 Seventh Avenue SW, writes “ADC 7.230 says structures over 100 square feet are
subject to review for historic compatibility. On the site plan is “Covered Bike Parking”, and while no
measurements are given, using digital calipers and the scale provided, I measured at 19’ by 6’ which is 114
square feet. The online Mariam Webster dictionary defines a structure as “something (such as a house, tower,
bridge, etc.) that is built by putting parts together and that usually stands on its own.” No building materials or
elevation profile of the covered parking structure is provided. There are no bicycle parking structures anywhere
in the Monteith Historic district.”
STAFF RESPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER)
A condition of approval has been added to ensure that either the bicycle parking shelters are 100 square feet or
less in size (exempt from Historic Review), or the shelters will require Historic Review prior to issuance of a
building permit.
COMMENT 3:
Camron Settlemier asserts the “approval of case file HI-04-20 after remand from LUBA included conditions
of approval. Specifically, the exact quote of the motion approved as documented on the youtube video of the
October 13, 2021 city council meeting made by Councilor Smith is:“I move to reaffirm the July 8, 2020 city council
decision for the proposed new construction application planning file “H” “I” zero four two zero as conditioned in the current staff
report presented tonight addressing land use board of appeals remand LUBA number twenty twenty dash zero seven eight final
opinion and order. I would also uh include a second condition uh that the sidewalk impervious surface width be no greater or and
no less than five feet.” The staff report, (revised on October 4, 2021) presented that night is on pages 109 to 122,
with attachments to page 159 of the Oct 13 City Council agenda packet. The conditions in the staff report are
on page 120 and 121. Condition 1 is crossed out and not applicable. Condition 2 to 8 approved in the motion
are follows:” … “The site plan presented for SP-32-21 / RL-08-21 does not show any changes to meet these
conditions of approval. It also violates the condition of approval of a sidewalk not more and no less than 5
feet, as it shows an impervious surface sidewalk extension to the edge of the buildings (both along the front of
the building facing Calapooia and the front of the building facing 4th) that makes the sidewalks wider than 5
feet.”
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STAFF RESPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER)
This is the site plan application component of the project, which received Historic Review through HI-04-20
and was ultimately approved by the city council, appealed to LUBA, and remanded back to the City on some
procedural items. On October 13, 2021, a duly noticed public hearing was held to clear the remanded items.
The notice of public hearing clearly limited the public hearing to the remanded items only. This was also made
clear in the memo prepared for the hearing, under the “Action Requested” section, in the “Discussion” section,
and again during the hearing itself. Council re-affirmed their prior decision and approved of removing the
proposed appurtenances the project was remanded on. The notice of decision was issued on October 28, 2021,
containing no conditions, with the scope of the remand public hearing being limited to only those items in the
remand. There was no legal ability to bring back or create new conditions on the entire site or change the
previous decision outside of the identified items. The only conditions that could have been added would have
had to be specific to the items being heard for the remand (sidewalk extensions and storage units), both of
these items, which the remand was based on, were withdrawn from the proposal.
COMMENT 4:
Camron Settlemier writes the application is also in violation of Albany Municipal Code (AMC) chapter 14
(Streets and Sidewalks) section 14.04 (Encroachments). AMC 14.04.020 says Limitations “Any license issued
under this chapter shall include any terms or conditions deemed to be in the public interest within the following
limits:” and AMC 14.04.020(1) says “No encroachment onto any existing public sidewalk shall exceed five
inches.”
STAFF RESPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER)
Encroachments into the right-of-way requires Public Works approval and is not subject to standards in the
Development Code.
COMMENT 5:
Camron Settlemier adds ADC 2.455(3) states “The design and operating characteristics of the proposed
development are reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts
have been sufficiently minimized.” “All development directly to the west, directly to the south, directly to the
east and directly to the north were built as one to two story single family residential housing. All abutting
properties are still single family residential. This proposal is literally surrounded by single family homes. Forcing
two three story mixed use business and apartment buildings into this neighborhood is the definition of
“disruptive to the living patterns” of an existing low density residential community. The surrounding buildings
are one and two story single family homes, a couple of which have been converted into low density middle
housing. Directly to the north is a single family two story home. Directly to the west are two houses, each two
stories, converted into low density middle housing but maintaining the single family form factor. Directly to
the south is a one and a half story single family home and a two story single family home. And directly to the
east are two single story single family homes. All these existing developments are surrounded by landscaping,
unlike applicant’s proposal.”
STAFF RESPONSE (DAVID MARTINEAU, PROJECT PLANNER)
The use is allowed in the zone. The DMU zone has a maximum building height of 85 feet. Recognizing the
impact of uses allowed in the DMU zone adjacent to lower intensity and shorter structures was considered
when the DMU zone was created. ADC Section 5.090(19) states “In order to maintain compatibility with
existing historic structures and the character of designated historic districts, maximum building heights in the
HD and DMU zones are limited within designated historic districts. Within the Downtown Commercial
National Register Historic District (see Article 7, Figure 7.010-1), the maximum building height in the HD and
DMU zones is 65 feet. Within the Hackleman and Monteith National Register Historic districts (see Article 7,
Figure 7.010-1), the maximum building height in the HD and DMU zones is 45 feet.” The proposed buildings
are just under 41 feet in height.

Appeals

Appeal of a Type I-L decision must be made in accordance with ADC 1.410.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria

Section 2.450 of the ADC includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this application to be
approved. Development code criteria are written in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of
approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

SP-32-21 and RL-08-21 Staff Report

April 15, 2022

Page 4 of 16

Criterion 1

The application is complete in accordance with the applicable requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1
1.2

In accordance with the applicable requirements, the application was deemed complete on
January 14, 2022.
Conclusion: This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 2

The application complies with all applicable provisions of the underlying zoning district, including
but not limited to, setbacks, lot dimensions, density, lot coverage, building height, and other
applicable standards.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4
2.5

2.6

Zoning. Offices, restaurants with indoor seating, and retail sales and service uses together with
residential units above or attached to a business are allowed uses subject to Site Plan Review in the
Downtown Mixed-Use (DMU) zone, per ADC Table 4.050-1. The applicant has not specified what
type of commercial businesses are proposed on site. Allowed commercial uses in the DMU zone are
found in ADC Table 5.060-1. The following retail uses are prohibited: sale, leasing, and rental of
vehicles and trucks.
Lot Size, Dimensional Requirements, and Lot Coverage. Per ADC Table 5.090-1, the DMU zoning
district does not require a minimum lot size, width, or depth. A maximum of 100 percent lot coverage
is allowed in the DMU zoning district. The applicant’s submittal (Attachment B.1) shows a proposed
lot coverage of 84 percent including two building structures, sidewalks and courtyards, and paved
parking areas on site.
Building Height. Per ADC Table 5.090-1(19), when a property is also located within the Hackleman or
Monteith Historic district, the maximum building height allowed in the DMU zone is 45 feet. The
subject property is located within the Monteith Historic District. As shown on the applicant’s elevation
drawings (Attachment B.2), the proposed total building height to the roof peak is 40 feet 10 inches.
Density. There is no density standard associated with commercial development nor residential
development in the DMU zone. This criterion is not applicable.
Minimum Front and Interior Setbacks. The DMU zone requires no front or interior setbacks, but
footnote (4) indicates ADC 5.115 for special interior setback standards apply when abutting residential
zones and uses. ADC 5.115(2)(a) requires that in the DMU zoning district new buildings that abut
residential zones must have a minimum of 10-foot setback from the lot line abutting the residential
zone. The subject property abuts the DMU (a mixed-use zone) on the north and east sides and abuts
no property to the south or west due to the road right-of-way of both Fourth and Calapooia Avenues.
This criterion does not apply.
ADC 5.115(2)(b) requires properties in the DMU zoning district that abut a historic landmark, as
defined in ADC 7.020, that was originally built for residential use requires a minimum interior setback
of five feet for buildings that exceed 35 feet in height. The subject property abuts two single-family
residences to the east at 515 Fourth Avenue SW (a 1920 historic contributing Bungalow) and
320 Washington Street SW (a 1940 historic contributing vernacular style home). The subject property
abuts a single-family residence to the north at 323 Calapooia Street SW (an 1895 historic contributing
Italianate villa). Staff confirmed all three abutting residences are historic contributing properties listed
on the Albany Inventory of Historic Properties as historic landmarks. As shown on the applicant’s site
plan (Attachment B.1), a six-foot setback has been provided between the buildings and the eastern and
northern property lines, which abut historic residences.
ADC 5.120(1) Maximum Front Setbacks in the DMU Zone. The maximum front setback listed in
Table 5.090-1 in the DMU zone is five feet for non-residential and mixed-use development or 15 feet
for residential development. Table 5.090-1(10) provides that the maximum setback may be increased
with the condition that 100 percent of the increased setback is used for pedestrian amenities as outlined
in ADC 5.120. Both Calapooia Street SW and Fourth Avenue SW are considered front lot lines of the
subject property. The applicant proposes a six-foot setback from both Calapooia Street SW and
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Fourth Avenue SW with 100 percent of the additional one-foot setback being used for pedestrian
amenities, including sidewalks and a courtyard between the two mixed-use buildings.
ADC 5.120(1)(c). At least 80 percent of regulated facades must meet the maximum setback requires in
the DMU zone with limited exceptions. The façade of Building One lies between two feet and three
feet six inches from the property line along Fourth Avenue SW, resulting in all of the regulated façade
(100 percent) being located within the five-foot maximum setback. Building Two fronts both
Fourth Avenue SW and Calapooia Street SW. The building setback along Fourth Avenue SW is located
at the property line, and the façade facing Calapooia Street SW is located between two feet and three
feet six inches from the property line, thereby being within the five-foot maximum setback.
ADC 5.270 Loading Standards. Loading spaces for all uses except office and residential uses shall be
located off the street. The minimum required loading area is 250 square feet for buildings of 5,000 to
20,000 square feet. Each building has a gross floor area of about 6,732 square feet. The ground floors
of each measure 2,244 square feet, which will be comprised of commercial uses of an undeclared
nature. The second and third stories of each building are proposed for residential use. The portion of
building area devoted to commercial use is less than the 5,000-square-foot threshold for requiring
loading spaces.
ADC 5.370 Screening of Refuse Containers. A trash enclosure is located on the north side of the
property near the rear alley entrance and is proposed to be screened with a sight-obscuring fence. A
six-foot-tall wire mesh with sight-obscuring PVC slats is proposed, meeting the minimum requirements
for screening of refuse containers.
Conclusion: These review criteria are met without conditions.

Criterion 3

Activities and developments within special purpose districts comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
3.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. According to Figure 4.410-1 of the ADC, the subject property is not
located within the Airport Approach District. This standard is not applicable.

3.2

Article 6: Natural Resource Districts. Staff confirmed the subject property is not located within the
FEMA 100-year floodplain, nor is the property located within a Natural Resource overlay zone.

3.3

Historic Districts. The proposed development is located in the Monteith National Register Historic
district. All new construction over 100 square feet within a historic district is subject to approval of a
Historic Review of New Construction. The purpose of new construction exterior design review is to
ensure new structures are compatible with the character of the district in which they are located.

3.4

The Albany Landmarks Commission reviewed the subject proposal during public hearings on
May 6, 2020, and May 19, 2020, and voted to deny the application. On May 29, 2020, a notice of appeal
was submitted by the applicant. On June 24, 2020, the city council held a de novo public hearing on
the application. At the end of that hearing, the city council closed the public hearing, deliberated, and
orally tentatively approved the application and directed staff to draft findings supporting the approval.
On July 8, 2020, the city council issued its final written decision approving the application and adopting
the findings in both a staff memo dated July 1, 2020, and the April 29, 2020, staff report. An appeal to
the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) followed.

3.5

On May 4, 2021, LUBA issued a Final Opinion and Order remanding the City’s decision for the city
council to reopen the record and provide an opportunity for response concerning new elevation
drawings for proposed storage units that were presented at the June 24, 2020, city council public
hearing and adopt adequate findings regarding proposed extension of walkways to maintain a unifying
development pattern. A revised site plan dated August 9, 2021, was submitted to clarify the applicant’s
intent. On October 13, 2021, the city council reviewed the revised site plan and, following deliberation,
approved the modifications to remove the proposed storage units from the subject property and the
proposal to extend walkways five feet in width to ensure the unified development pattern is maintained
(see Attachment E).

3.6

Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.
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Criterion 4

The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 8.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8
4.9

4.10

ADC 8.205 Multiple-Family Development. ADC Sections 8.220 through 8.300 apply to the
development of new Multiple-Family residential buildings and to the residential components of new
buildings with Units Above or Attached to a Business (defined in ADC 22.310).
ADC 8.210 Relationship to Historic Overlay Districts. The proposed development is located in the
Monteith National Register Historic district. It underwent historic review of new construction in 2020
(case file HI-04-20). The historic design was ultimately approved by the city council on
October 13, 2021.
ADC 8.220 Recreation and Open Space for Multiple-Family Development. Per Table 8.220-1, in the
DMU zoning district, developments with fewer than 10 units are not required to have common open
space, private open space, or a children’s play area. This criterion does not apply. However, the
applicant notes private outdoor space and common outdoor spaces will be provided.
ADC 8.240-1 Street Orientation. New multiple-family development in the HD, CB, DMU, and WF
zoning districts is subject to maximum setback standards in ADC Section 5.120 and building
orientation standards in ADC Section 8.265. Both buildings conform to the maximum setback
standards in ADC Section 5.120. The main entrance Building One faces Fourth Avenue SW, and the
main entrance of Building Two faces Calapooia Street SW. Both buildings will also have entrances that
face a common courtyard. The only ground floor residential unit is an accessible studio apartment
behind the commercial ground floor space. It is reached from the private courtyard and has its own
private outdoor space and entry.
ADC 8.255 Façade design, articulation and windows. The proposed development has primary facades
oriented towards the abutting street. The primary facades and entrances of Buildings One and Two are
defined by differentiating materials such as cultured stone, brick, aluminum storefront windows and
doors, and projecting roof overhangs that are finished with wood beams, brackets, and column trim.
The secondary facades and entrances of Buildings One and Two are similarly defined by cultured stone,
brick, aluminum storefront windows and doors, and projecting powdered coated metal awnings. These
projecting powdered coated metal awnings are replicated above the first-story storefront flanking the
main entrance doorways (see Attachments B.2 and B.3).
There is no articulation on the rear elevations of Buildings One and Two, but the five-foot-deep decks
that span the length of the upper two floors of the proposed structures provided horizontal articulation.
Additionally, variations in the railing finishes (i.e., smooth composite lap railing siding and powder
coated metal railing material) creates a visual break and interest along the wall plane.
Detailed window information such as functionality (fixed/operable), grid type (between the glass,
exterior, or simulated divided lites), and obscuring (textured/frosted/etc.) is not provided in the
application submittal. According to ADC 8.255(3), street-facing windows in the HD, DMU, CB, and
WF zoning districts, must have at least 25 percent of the portion of the regulated façade between two
and eight feet above grade and at least 25 percent of the total area of each regulated façade must contain
windows or doors that meet all of the criteria listed in (a) through (c). This detailed information must
be submitted meeting the standards of ADC 8.255(3)(a) – (c) prior to issuance of a building permit.
This will be made a condition of approval.
ADC 8.270 Transition to Lower Density Uses. Per ADC 8.270(2) Applicability, these standards do not
apply to multiple-family developments in the DMU zone. This standard does not apply.
ADC 8.280 Pedestrian Connections. Pedestrian access to the living units is provided from the alley
side parking area and the Fourth Avenue SW public plaza. In both cases, the private courtyard will be
accessed through a well-marked security gate access. The entrance from the plaza will be marked by a
sign indicating the building name and address and the mailbox pedestal. It will be centered and well-lit
at night and clearly visible from the street, according to the applicant.
ADC 8.290 Vehicle Circulation System. Per ADC 8.290(2) Applicability, these standards do not apply
to the DMU zoning district. This standard does not apply.
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ADC 8.305 Parking and Access in the DMU Zone. The parking lot is in the back of the property and
is accessed from the alley. There will be no parking between the building façade and the front lot line.
No garages or parking spaces within the building are proposed.
ADC 8.330 – 8.390 Commercial and Institutional Design. ADC Sections 8.330 through 8.390 apply to
non-residential components of mixed-use development.
ADC 8.330 Entrance Orientation and Parking Location. These standards apply to all new buildings in
all zoning districts except in the DMU zoning district. Development in the DMU zone shall
demonstrate compliance with the standards in ADC 5.120 instead, which are addressed under Criterion
Two of this report above and hereby incorporated by reference.
ADC 8.345 Façade design, articulation, and windows. ADC 8.345-1 requires a minimum ground-floor
window percentage in the DMU zone of 60 percent. Per ADC 8.345(4), in the DMU zoning district,
buildings with two or more stories shall provide windows occupying at least 25 percent of the regulated
façade of upper stories. According to the applicant, the ground floor windows on the regulated facades
between two feet and eight feet constitute 64 percent (223 square feet out of 347 square feet). Windows
on upper stories are 26.6 percent (240 square feet out of 900 square feet). This standard is met.
ADC 8.350 Street Connectivity and Internal Circulation. Development in the DMU zoning district is
exempt from these standards. This standard is not applicable.
ADC 8.360 Pedestrian Amenities. These standards do not apply in the DMU zoning district. This
standard is not applicable.
ADC 8.365 Pedestrian Amenities in the DMU zoning district. Each development is required to provide
a minimum of one of the listed pedestrian amenities found in ADC 8.365(1). The project provides
street trees in wells in sidewalks, a 600-square-foot public plaza, and continuous weather protection
along building facades. This standard is met.
ADC 8.370 Pedestrian and Bicycle Connections. These standards do not apply in the DMU zoning
district.
ADC 8.380 Large Parking Areas. These standards apply when 75 new parking spaces are proposed.
The applicant proposes four parking spaces; therefore, this standard does not apply.
ADC 8.390 Compatibility Standards. ADC 8.390 pertains to compatibility standards for lighting and
requires, in part, that lights greater than 900 lumens be fully shielded. ADC 9.120(14) requires “any
lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area or vehicle sales area must be arranged
to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent properties.” The applicant states lights will be
shielded on site, but details and locations of the proposed light fixtures were not provided. A condition
of approval has been included to ensure compliance with the lighting standards of ADC 8.390(1) – (4)
and ADC 9.120(14).
According to the applicant, the private plaza area will be screened from adjacent properties by a
sight-obscuring fence. Additionally, refuse containers will be off the alley and screened with a sight
obscuring fence; mechanical units are in back and on the roof where they are not visible from the street
or adjacent properties and any sound they make will be directed up and away from the street or adjacent
properties.
ADC 8.410 Design Standards in Village Centers. These standards apply in all zoning districts except
the DMU zoning district. Development in the DMU zone shall demonstrate compliance with the
standards in ADC 5.120 instead, which are addressed under Criterion Two of this report above.
ADC 8.425 Drive-up and Drive-through Uses in the DMU zone. No drive-up or drive-through facility
is proposed with this application. This standard is not applicable.
ADC 8.430 Size Limitations. Per ADC 5090-1, Development Standards in the DMU zoning district,
there is no maximum building size or maximum business footprint in the DMU zone.
ADC 8.440(1) Façade and roofline articulation. In the DMU zoning district, as an alternative to meeting
the standards of this section, the application may meet the standards for façade design and articulation
found in ADC Section 8.345 instead. Findings have been made above in this report under Findings 4.5
– 4.7 and 4.15 and are incorporated herein by reference.

SP-32-21 and RL-08-21 Staff Report

4.25

4.26

4.27

4.28

4.29
4.30

4.31

April 15, 2022

Page 8 of 16

ADC 8.440(4) Ground floor height. In the DMU zoning district, when the first story of a building will
be occupied by commercial use, the height of the first story shall be a minimum of 14 feet. The purpose
of this requirement is to ensure ground floor space is designed to be suitable and attractive for a variety
of retail and commercial uses, regardless of the proposed use. As proposed, the first-floor height of
both mixed-use buildings is 14 feet (Attachments B.2 and B.3). This standard is met.
ADC 8.445 Pedestrian Network. Public sidewalks measuring five feet in width border the property
along its south and west sides. These sidewalks provide the shortest direct connection to all customer
entrances. Pedestrian amenities such as awnings, courtyard, tables, and chairs encourage pedestrian
access to and through the property (Attachment B.1). This standard is met.
ADC 8.450 Privacy Considerations. Non-residential uses and parking areas shall be arranged to
minimize infringement on the privacy of adjoining residents. The non-residential use of the property
consists of commercial space on the ground floor of each building. These uses are separated from
adjoining residents by streets along the south and west side of the site, and an alley across the north
side of the site. Calapooia Street SW and Fourth Avenue SW both have right-of-way widths of 66 feet.
Landscaping, including street trees, are proposed within the right-of-way adjacent to the proposed
development. Landscaping is also proposed from residential properties to the east that are in the DMU
zone. A main entrance for Building One faces the front of the lot and the rear, but not the east side.
This standard is met.
ADC 8.460 Parking Areas. Off-street parking is not required to be provided on this property because
it is located within the Downtown Parking Assessment district. However, the applicant proposes to
provide four off-street parking spaces. Each space meets the dimensional standards found in ADC
9.130.
ADC 8.470 Perimeter Parking Area Landscaping. This standard applies to parking areas adjacent to a
public street. The proposed four-lot parking area is accessed from the alley and not a public street;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.
ADC 8.480 Supplemental Residential Design Standards in Village Centers. A minimum of 75 percent
of the building’s exterior shall be surfaced with wood, brick, stucco, stone, masonry, or lap siding.
Rooflines shall incorporate at least one of the following elements: parapets, cornices, gables, dormers,
varied roof heights, or top-level balconies. All HVAC equipment shall be screened from street-level
view. Creation of alleys is encouraged. Details regarding the building exterior were provided; however,
site plans did not include details concerning the screening of HVAC equipment from street-level view.
Submittal of a detail showing the method(s) of screening HVAC equipment will be required before
issuance of building permit.
Conclusion: This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 1

Detailed window information such as functionality (fixed/operable), grid type (between the
glass, exterior, or simulated divided lites), and obscuring (textured/frosted/etc.) meeting the
standards of ADC 8.255(3)(a) – (c) must be submitted to the Planning Division prior to
issuance of a building permit.

Condition 2

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the lighting plan
and all proposed exterior light fixtures and their conformance with ADC 8.390 and ADC
9.120(14). Prior to certificate of occupancy, conforming light fixtures shall be installed.

Condition 3

A detail showing the method(s) of screening HVAC equipment must be submitted prior to
the issuance of a building permit.

Criterion 5

The application complies with all applicable design standards of Article 10.

Findings of Fact & Conclusions
5.1
5.2

Article 10 pertains to manufactured homes, manufactured home parks, and RV parks. These uses do
not pertain to the proposal.
Conclusion: This standard is not applicable.
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Criterion 6

The application complies with all applicable On-Site Development and Environmental Standards of
Article 9.

Findings of Fact & Conclusions
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

6.8
6.9

6.10

Minimum Parking. The subject property is located within the Downtown Assessment district, which
waives all off-street parking requirements per ADC 9.020(6). However, improvements of parking areas
within this district must comply with the standards of this Article. The applicant proposes four
off-street parking spaces.
Parking Accessible to Disabled. ADC 9.120(12) requires all parking areas to be provided with accessible
parking spaces in accordance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. The applicant has provided
one American with Disabilities Act (ADA) parking space. Conformance with the Oregon Structural
Specialty Code will be assessed at time of building permit.
Bicycle Parking. ADC 9.120(13) pertains to required bicycle parking spaces. For “commercial or office
development”, a minimum of two bicycle spaces are required. For multiple-family dwellings and units
above or attached to businesses, one bicycle parking space is required per four units. The applicant’s
proposal for commercial development requires two bicycle spaces, and the multi-family development
requires two bicycle parking spaces, totaling four required bicycle parking spaces. The application does
not specify details about the materials or style of the bicycle parking shelter. ADC 9.120 (13)(h) requires
at least one-half of required bicycle parking must be sheltered by a roof overhang or a separate roof at
least seven feet tall. A condition of approval has been included to ensure this standard is met.
As proposed the bicycle parking shelter is over 100 square feet in size and would require Historic
Review per ADC 7.230. Staff found no prior Historic Review of the bicycle parking shelter. Therefore,
a condition of approval has been included to ensure that either the bicycle parking shelter is 100 square
feet in size or less (exempt from Historic Review), or the shelter will require Historic Review prior to
issuance of a building permit.
Lighting. Findings related to lighting are address in Criterion Four and are incorporated herein by
reference.
Pedestrian Access. Findings related to pedestrian access are addressed in Criterion Four and are
incorporated herein by reference.
Off-street Parking Lot Design. Off-street parking lot design standards are addressed in findings made
under Criterion 13 in this report and are incorporated herein by reference.
Landscaping. ADC 9.140(2) states all required front and interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways
and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued. The
minimum front setback in the DMU district is zero feet. According to Table 5.090-1, there is no
required landscape area in the DMU zone; therefore, this standard is not applicable.
ADC 9.202 Tree Protection. No trees are proposed to be felled by this application.
Buffer. Per Table 9.210-1 of the ADC, commercial and mixed-use uses abutting dwellings in the RR,
RS-10, RS-6.5, HM, RM, MUR, and RMA districts requires buffering. The proposed mixed-use
development abuts dwellings in the DMU zoning district. Buffering is not required from those
dwellings. Properties to the south and west are in the HM district. Where a use would be abutting
another use except for separation by right-of-way, buffering, but not screening, is required as specified
in Table 9.210-1. The Downtown Mixed-Use zone was conceived as a mix of retail services, offices,
and housing that support businesses in and around the Historic Downtown district, where mixed uses
are encouraged both horizontally and vertically. There is no minimum landscaping requirement in this
zone and, according to ADC 5.120, buildings are encouraged to be located right up to the property
line. The front setback standard of zero feet to five feet did not account for the buffering standard.
The priority was for placement of buildings right up to the right-of-way promoting accessibility for
pedestrians and is also supported by ADC 9.210 in that buffering is provided on adjoining properties
regardless of separation by right-of-way.
Parking Lot Landscaping. ADC 9.150(1)-(5) lists landscape standards for parking lots over 1,000 square
feet. The proposed onsite parking stalls total 900 square feet; therefore, it is exempt from parking lot
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landscaping standards. However, the applicant proposes to provide a landscape area south of the
parking lot measuring about 450 square feet.
ADC 9.360 Fences. A six-foot-tall wire mesh fence with cedar slats is proposed between the private
plaza and adjacent properties as shown on the applicant’s site plan (Attachment B.1).
Environmental Standards. ADC 9.440 - 9.500 includes environmental standards related to noise, visible
emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste. The design and
operating characteristics of the proposed use are comparable to other commercial and residential
operations in the vicinity. No adverse impacts are anticipated.
Conclusion: This criterion is met with the following conditions.

Conditions
Condition 4

At least one-half of required bicycle parking must be sheltered by a roof overhang or a separate
roof at least seven feet tall in accordance with standards in ADC Section 9.130(13).

Condition 5

If the proposed bicycle parking shelters are over 100 square feet in size, it will require Historic
Review per ADC 7.230 prior to issuance of a building permit.

Condition 6

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan
showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be installed in
compliance with ADC 9.140(2). Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the landscaping
shall be installed on site.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to the City or a letter
from a qualified landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required.

Criterion 7

The Public Works Director has determined that public facilities and utilities are available to serve the
proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
7.1
City utility maps show a 24-inch public sanitary sewer main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 12-inch main in
Calapooia Street SW, and an 8-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings on the
property were connected to the public sewer system.
7.2

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and
treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction,
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system.

7.3

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to connect to the public sanitary sewer system if the
property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

7.4

Sanitary sewer system development charge credits will be available for the three single-family dwellings
that previously existed on the subject property.

7.5

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the development being served by a 6-inch lateral
connected to the public sewer main in the alley north of the site.

Water
7.6
City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 3-inch line in
Calapooia Street SW, and a 12-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings on the
property were connected to the public water system through three separate water services/meters.
7.7

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

7.8

Water system development charge credits will be available for the three water meters that previously
served the dwelling that existed on the subject property.
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7.9

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the development being served by a new 2-inch water
service/meter to be tapped from the public main in Fourth Avenue SW. City personnel install water
services that are 2-inch and smaller; therefore, the applicant must obtain a water service installation
permit before this work will be done.

7.10

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows the installation of a fire connection to the public main in
Fourth Avenue SW. This connection must be done under a Site Improvement (SI) permit obtained
through the City’s Public Works Department. A backflow prevention device must be installed on the
subject property to protect the public water system from potential contamination.

Storm Drainage
7.11
City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 12-inch main in
Calapooia Street SW, and a 10-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings were
likely discharging roof drainage through the curbs of the adjacent streets.
7.12

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,
the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. In addition, any proposed
drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The type of private drainage system,
as well as the location and method of connection to the public system must be reviewed and
approved by the City Engineer and Building Official.

7.13

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer.

7.14

The applicant’s preliminary utility plan shows storm water runoff from all impervious surfaces being
collected by an on-site private storm drainage system and routed to the public storm drainage main in
the alley north of the site.

7.15

AMC 12.45.030 states a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

7.16

The subject property is less than one acre; therefore, no stormwater quality facilities will be required
for this project.

Conclusions
7.1

City utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available to the subject property. The
previous dwellings on the site were connected to the public sewer and water systems.

7.2

Because the site is less than one acre, no stormwater quality facilities will be required for this
development.

7.3

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 8

The Public Works Director has determined that transportation improvements are available to serve
the proposed development in accordance with Article 12 or will be made available at the time of
development.

Findings of Fact
8.1

The project is located on the northeast corner of Fourth Avenue SW and Calapooia Street SW. The
site is currently vacant but was previously occupied by three single family homes. The proposed
development will construct two structures with commercial uses on the first floor, residential units on
the second and third floors, and a four-space parking lot off of an alley that runs along the north
boundary of the site.

8.2

The site’s frontages on Fourth Avenue SW and Calapooia Street SW are to City standards.
Improvements include curb and gutter, sidewalk, a vehicle travel lane in each direction, and on-street
parking along both sides of the street.
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The existing sidewalk along the site’s frontages is in poor condition and is set back from the curb by a
landscape strip. The applicant’s site plan proposes replacement of the existing sidewalk.

Conclusions
8.1

The public street frontages of the site are improved to City standards. The proposed site plan will
replace the existing setback sidewalk.

Condition

Condition 8

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall replace the existing sidewalk
along the site’s street frontages as shown on the approved site plan.

Criterion 9

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality (private and/or public) can accommodate the
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
9.1

Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Criterion Seven, above by reference.

Criterion 10

The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as required by prior land use
decision(s), as applicable.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
10.1

The subject property was approved October 13, 2021, by city council through Historic Review of New
Construction (Land use file HI-04-20). That approval had no conditions of approval attached. All
applicable review criteria for review of new construction within the historic district were met and no
conditions of approval were attached to that decision (see Attachment E).

10.2

Conclusion: This criterion is met.

Criterion 11

Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
11.1

As conditioned in this report, the proposal meets all applicable development standards; therefore, the
site is not considered nonconforming.

11.2

Conclusion: This criterion is not applicable.

ADDITIONAL CRITERIA FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (ADC 2.455).

Criterion 12

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.

Findings of Fact
12.1

The applicant did not provide a trip generation estimate with the application. Albany’s traffic study
guidelines require submittal of a trip generation analysis with new development applications that are
projected to generate 50 or more PM peak hour trips.

12.2

Based on ITE trip generation rates, the three single family homes previously occupying the site
generated 29 vehicle trips per day, of which approximately 3 would have occurred during the PM peak
traffic hour.

12.3

Based on ITE trip generation rates for the proposed commercial and residential uses, when fully
developed staff has estimated the site will generate 213 vehicle trips per day, of which 21 will occur
during the PM peak traffic hour.

12.4

Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any safety or capacity issues occurring
next to this site.

Conclusions
12.1

When compared to the previous uses on the site the proposed development will generate an additional
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184 vehicle trips per day, of which 18 would occur during the PM peak traffic hour.
12.2

The proposed development fall below the City’s threshold for submittal of a trip generation analysis
with the application.

12.3

Albany’s TSP does not identify any safety or capacity issues occurring along the frontage of the site.

12.4

This criterion is met without conditions

Criterion 13

Parking areas and entry-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.

Findings of Fact
13.1

The proposed development is located with the Downtown Parking Assessment district and as such is
not required to provide any on-site parking.

13.2

The applicant has proposed creation of a four-space parking lot along the site’s north boundary. Access
to the parking stalls would be from an adjoining public alley.

13.3

The design of the proposed parking stalls complies with the design standards contained in ADC 9.130.

13.4

No new driveway connections to the public street system are proposed with the development, and as
a result no vehicle-pedestrian conflicts will be created.

Conclusions
13.1

The development is located with the Downtown Parking Assessment district and is not required to
provide any on-site parking. The applicant has, however, proposed construction of a four-space
parking lot along the north boundary of the site. Access to the parking spaces will be via an existing
public alley.

13.2

The design of the parking spaces complies with ADC 9.130.

13.3

The development will not result in creation of new vehicle-pedestrian conflicts.

13.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion 14

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
14.1

The Downtown Mixed-Use district is intended for a mix of retail services, offices, and housing that
supports businesses in and around the Historic Downtown district. Mixed Uses are encouraged both
horizontally and vertically. High Density residential infill and office employment are encouraged. This
zoning district is intended to accommodate the natural growth and expansion of the Historic
Downtown district. As such, this project utilizes density while maintaining a scale and size of building
that is sympathetic and respectful of the adjacent Monteith Historic Residential district. The structures
as well utilize details and a style that celebrates the historic character of this area without attempting to
duplicate any style or cause confusion that this might be an historic structure.

14.2

Conclusion: This criterion is met.

Analysis of Development Code Criteria – Tentative Replat

These criteria apply in review of case file RL-08-21. The ADC includes the following review criteria for a
tentative plat (ADC 11.180), which must be met for these applications to be approved. Code criteria are written
in bold followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet
the review criteria.

Criterion 1

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot
and block standards of this section.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusions
1.1

The subject site includes a portion of Lot Seven and a portion of Lot Eight of Block 23, of the City of
Albany plat. The applicant proposes to combine these lots into one parcel of 10,666 square feet
(Attachment D). The proposed consolidation will meet the development standards of the underlying
DMU zoning district.

1.2

The DMU district is intended for a mix of retail, services, institutions, offices, and housing that
supports businesses in and around the Historic Downtown district. Mixed uses are encouraged both
horizontally and vertically. High-density residential infill and office employment are both encouraged.

1.3

ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. The replat will combine portions of two existing lots
into one parcel measuring 10,666 square feet in area. The minimum lot size for cottage clusters in the
DMU zone is 7,000 square feet. For all other uses, the minimum lot size is 1,000 square feet; therefore,
the proposed replat will not increase or create any foreseeable difficulties in further developing the site
in accordance with ADC standards.

1.4

According to ADC 11.090(2), when lots are more than double the minimum area designated by the
zoning district, those lots must be arranged to allow further subdivision and the opening of future
streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required
in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or partition plat. No new lots are being created
that are more than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district. This standard is not
applicable.

1.5

ADC 11.090(3) states double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide
separation of residential developments from streets of collector or arterial street status or to overcome
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. The proposal to consolidate two lots into
one does not create any new double frontage lots. This standard is not applicable.

1.6

ADC 11.090(4) states side yards of lots shall run at right angles to the street the property faces. As
proposed, the consolidated lot will have side yards that will run at right angles to the street frontage.
This standard is met.

1.7

ADC 11.090(5) lists dimensional requirements when street blocks are created as part of the land
division. The proposed replat does not create any new streets or blocks. This standard is not applicable.

1.8

ADC 11.090(6) states off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used
to provide pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.
As proposed, the consolidated lot has access to a public street. This standard is met.

1.9

ADC 11.090(7) provides recommendations for the minimum distance between arterial street
intersections. No new streets or intersections are proposed internally within this development;
therefore, this standard is not applicable.

1.10

ADC 11.090(8) regards developments located on a cul-de-sac lot. The proposed lot does not utilize a
cul-de-sac; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

1.11

ADC 11.090(9) pertains to flag lots. No flag lot is proposed; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

1.12

ADC 11.090(10) regards street intersections and minimum curb radius. No street intersections are
created or impacted by the proposed replat; therefore, this standard is not applicable.

1.13

Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 2

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with this Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
2.1

All the property owned by the applicant is included in the area to be consolidated in the replat. There
is no remainder of property to be considered.
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Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 3

Adjoining land can be developed, or is provided access that will allow its development, in accordance
with this Code.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions

3.1

This review criterion has been interpreted by the city council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets.

3.2

The subject properties and all adjoining lots have access to public streets. No new streets are proposed
by this application.

3.3

Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 4

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible
under the circumstances.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions
4.1

The proposed replat and mixed-use development have been reviewed for economic, safe, and efficient
traffic circulation above in this report. Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response
to Site Plan Review Criteria Eight and 12 above by reference.

4.2

Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 5

The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities.

Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer
5.1
City utility maps show a 24-inch public sanitary sewer main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 12-inch main in
Calapooia Street SW, and an 8-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings on the
property were connected to the public sewer system.
Water
5.2
City utility maps show a 20-inch public water main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 3-inch line in
Calapooia Street SW, and a 12-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings on the
property were connected to the public water system through three separate water services/meters.
Storm Drainage
5.3
City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Fourth Avenue SW, a 12-inch main in
Calapooia Street SW, and a 10-inch main in the alley north of the site. The previous dwellings were
likely discharging roof drainage through the curbs of the adjacent streets.

Stormwater Quality
5.4
The proposed replat and mixed-use development have been reviewed for public utilities above in this
report. Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Site Plan Review Criterion
Seven (Article 12 - Public Utility Improvements) above by reference.

Conclusions
5.1

City utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available to the subject property. The
previous dwellings on the site were connected to the public sewer and water systems.

5.2

This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Criterion 6

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.

Findings of Fact
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6.1

The proposed replat and mixed-use development have been reviewed for Article 4, 6, and 7 criteria
above in this report. Staff refer to and incorporate the findings prepared in response to Site Plan Review
Criterion Three above by reference.

6.2

Conclusion: This criterion is satisfied without conditions.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application for Site Plan Review and Tentative Replat satisfies all applicable
review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

Detailed window information such as functionality (fixed/operable), grid type (between the
glass, exterior, or simulated divided lites), and obscuring (textured/frosted/etc.) meeting the
standards of ADC 8.255(3)(a) – (c) must be submitted to the Planning Division prior to
issuance of a building permit.

Condition 2

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide details of the lighting plan
and all proposed exterior light fixtures and their conformance with ADC 8.390 and ADC
9.120(14). Prior to certificate of occupancy, conforming light fixtures shall be installed.

Condition 3

A detail showing the method(s) of screening HVAC equipment must be submitted prior to
the issuance of a building permit.

Condition 4

At least one-half of required bicycle parking must be sheltered by a roof overhang or a separate
roof at least seven feet tall in accordance with standards in ADC Section 9.130(13).

Condition 5

If the proposed bicycle parking shelters are over 100 square feet in size, it will require Historic
Review per ADC 7.230 prior to issuance of a building permit.

Condition 6

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final landscaping plan
showing details of the size and type of trees, plants, and ground cover to be installed in
compliance with ADC 9.140(2). Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the landscaping
shall be installed on site.

Condition 7

Prior to issuance of a building permit, an irrigation plan shall be provided to the City or a letter
from a qualified landscape professional stating that irrigation is not required.

Condition 8

Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall replace the existing sidewalk
along the site’s street frontages as shown on the approved site plan.
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935 Jones Ave. NW
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1

STREET TREE SPECIE
FROM APPROVED LIST
1
STREET TREE PARKING
STRIP EXISTING UPGRADE
PER CITY STANDARDS

1

SITE PLAN

A0.1

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

:ALL AWNINGS AND PORTICOS IDENTIFIED
BY DOTTED LINE AND ON ELEVATIONS HAVE
LED LIGHTS UNDER THEM DIRECTED DOWN
TO PROVIDE SECURITY AND AVOID LIGHT SPILLAGE

BUILDING SIGNAGE WILL BE SIGN BOARDS
HANGING UNDER PORTICO OR AWNINGS
WITH ILLIMINATION FROM LIGHTS UNDER STRUCTURE

PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER

MARK & TINA SIEGNER
516 NW KOUNS DRIVE
ALBANY, OREGON 87321
541-967-2304
SIEGNER.VALLEYHOMESINC@GMAIL.COM

4TH STREET
0

10'

20'

30'

NORTH

A0.1
02-02-2020
0

1

2

3

Attachment
B.2
Elevation A3.0
2

12

A

ROOF PEAK

3RD FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

5

1
A3.0

6

3

12

5'

10'

1

CONT.
GUTTERS

15'

935 Jones Ave. NW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: 541-974-0908
ryals.architect@comcast.net

2

0

10'-0"

HARDI-SHINGLE
COMPOSITE
SIDING

6

8'-3 1/2" R

ALUMINIUM
STOREFRONT
TYPICAL
COMPOSITE WINDOW
FRAME WITH WOOD TRIM

WOOD BEAMS,
TRIM AND DETAILS

9'-0"

ROOF VENT
WITH WOOD
TRIM
12

533

DOWNSPOUT

SOUTH BUILDING ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

7'-0"

4
ARCHITECTURAL
COMP ROOF
12

6

4'-6"

SMOOTH FINISH
COMPOSIT LAP
SIDING

2'-6"

POWDER COATED
METAL AWNING
CULTURED STONE
HONED

4'-6"

D

15'

2'-6"

ROOF VENT C
WITH WOOD
TRIM

10'

4'-6"

ARCHITECTURAL
COMP ROOF

5'

2'-6"

B

12

0

WOOD BEAMS, BRACKETS
AND COLUMN TRIM

ALUMINIUM STOREFRONT

WEST BUILDING ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

4'-6"

HARTI-SHINGLE

4

10'-0"

SMOOTH FINISH
SMOOTH FINISH
COMPOSIT LAP
COMPOSIT LAP
SIDING
SIDING
COMPOSITE WINDOW
FRAME WITH WOOD TRIM

2
A3.0

40'-10"

1'-6"

2'-6"

WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

Downtown Live/Work/Play

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

1'-0" 2'-6"

2'-6"

2'-6"

7'-0"

2'-6"

4'-0"
3'-0"

3'-0"
4'-0"
8'-4" R

5'-0"
2'-0"

7'-6"
9'-0"
1'-3"
9'-0"
14'-0"
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2
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A 3.0

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

5'-0"
3'-6"

.0

B

ROOF VENT
WITH WOOD
TRIM
HARTI-SHINGLE
4

SPRINKLER
RISER ROOM

D

10'

12
2

ROOF PEAK

1

A3.1

1

1/4" = 1'-0"

2
SPLIT HVAC
HEATPUMP

12

3

POWDER COATED
METAL RAILING

WOOD BEAMS,
TRIM AND DETAILS

3

6

3

3

0

4

CONT.
GUTTERS

MONOPLY
MEMBRANE 5

5'

10'

15'

COMPOSITE WINDOW
FRAME WITH WOOD TRIM
DOWNSPOUT

3

NORTH BUILDING ELEVATION

SMOOTH FINISH
POWDER COATED
COMPOSIT LAP
METAL
SECURITY
SIDING
GATE
CULTURED STONE SECURITY LIGHTING
HONED
FULL CUT-OFF

ARCHITECTURAL
COMP ROOF

TOP PLATE

3RD FLOOR

2ND FLOOR

SMOOTH FINISH
COMPOSIT LAP
SIDING

15'

935 Jones Ave. NW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: 541-974-0908
ryals.architect@comcast.net

C

12

ELECT. SERVICE
AND METERS

5'

COMPOSITE WINDOW
FRAME WITH WOOD TRIM

0

40'-10"

A
ARCHITECTURAL
COMP ROOF

1/4" = 1'-0"

EAST BUILDING ELEVATION

SMOOTH FINISH
COMPOSIT LAP
SIDING
WOOD BEAMS, BRACKETS
AND COLUMN TRIM

2
A3.1

WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

Downtown Live/Work/Play

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

ryals.architect@comcast.net

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

7'-6"
9'-0"
1'-3"
9'-0"
14'-0"

3'-6"
3'-6"

5'-0"
2'-0"
5'-0"
2'-0"

3'-0"
4'-0"
3'-0"
4'-0"

4'-0"
3'-0"
4'-0"
3'-0"
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A 3.1

BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

4'-8"

3'-4"

4'-0"
4'-0"

4'-0"
4'-0"

2'-0"
7'-2"
2'-6"

Attachment
B.3
Elevation A3.1

Downtown Live/Work/Play
ELEVATIONS

WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

53.1
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PRE-EXISTING
PARKING AREA
2,000 SF

935 Jones Ave. NW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: 541-974-0908
ryals.architect@comcast.net

Attachment B.4

81.05

64.05

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

EXISTING STRUCTURE
COVERAGE
1,254 SF

CALAPOOIA COMMONS!
Downtown Live/Work/Play

EXISTING STRUCTURE COVERAGE
2,575 SF

103.1

SIDEWALKS
413 SQ.FT.

PRE-EXISTING
SITE PLAN

134.28
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE
EXISTING PARKING LOT:
STRUCTURE ONE
STRUCTURE TWO
MISC SIDEWALKS
EXISTING COVERAGE:

2,000 SF
2,575 SF
1,254 SF
413 SF
6,242 SF

LOT RATIO 6,242/10,632 = .59

1
A0.2

PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER

MARK & TINA SIEGNER
516 NW KOUNS DRIVE
ALBANY, OREGON 87321
541-967-2304
SIEGNER.VALLEYHOMESINC@GMAIL.COM

PRE-EXISTING SITE PLAN
SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH

A0.2
02-02-2020
0

1

2

3

Attachment B.5

ELECTRIC SERVICE
UNDERGROUND FROM
EXISTING POLE IN ALLEY

10" STORM SEWER

OIL SEPARATING
CATCH BASIN

6" SANITARY DRAIN

6" STORM DRAIN
WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

53.1

4" BUILDING ROOF
DRAINS TO STORM
4" FIRE SERVICE

ELECT. SERVICE
& METERS
SPRINKLER
RISER ROOM

C.B. RUN TO S.D. IN
ALLEY

81.05

Storage units
removed from plan

6" STORM

PHASE 2

PHASE 1
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PARKING
PHASE 1

935 Jones Ave. NW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: 541-974-0908
ryals.architect@comcast.net

8" SANITARY SEWER

SPRINKLER
RISER ROOM

C.B. RUN
TO S.D. IN
ALLEY

BUILDING 2
PHASE 2

ELECT. SERVICE
& METERS

BUILDING 1
PHASE 1

DOMESTIC
WATER LINE

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

64.05

D.W.

CALAPOOIA COMMONS!
Downtown Live/Work/Play

103.1

4" BUILDING ROOF
DRAIN TO STORM

SITE UTILITY
PLAN

134.28
FIRE DEPT. CONNECT
NEW 4" WATER LINE
FOR SPRINKLER &
FDC

EXISTING 20" WATER MAIN
PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER

MARK & TINA SIEGNER
516 NW KOUNS DRIVE
ALBANY, OREGON 87321
541-967-2304
SIEGNER.VALLEYHOMESINC@GMAIL.COM

NEW 2" WATER METER
(3 EXISTING 5/8"
METERS TO BE ABANDON)

1
A0.3

SITE UTILITY PLAN
SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

0

10'

20'

30'

NORTH

A0.3
02-02-2020
0

1

2

3

Attachment B.6
ALL GLAZING IN DOORS, OR WITHIN 24" OF DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING,
COMPLYING WITH (OSSC 2406)

3'-0"
4'-0"
4'-0"

6'-8"
6'-8"

204A
204B
205
205A

4'-0"
4'-0"
4'-0"

205B

2'-8"
3'-0"

206

6'-8"

6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"
6'-8"

STEEL
TIMELY METAL
VINYL

S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL

S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

TIMELY METAL

AA
A
AA

S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL

AA
A

TIMELY METAL

A

INSULATED OVERHEAD

S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

A
A
A
AA

NONE
INSULATED / TEMPERED
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

LOCKSET
LOCKSET
LOCKSET

4'-11"

LOCKSET
CLOSET SLIDER
CLOSET SLIDER

5'-0"

4'-10"

3'-0"

6'-6"

LOCKSET
CLOSET SLIDER
CLOSET SLIDER
LOCKSET
LATCHSET

6'-6"

UP

3'-0"

102A

4

104

TOILET
106

BATH
104

106

STUDIO
103
3'-0"

UP

105

2'-0"

107
101B

HVAC
107

5'-0"

4

ELECT.
SERVICE
& METERS

4'-3"

8'-7 1/2"

DOUBLE DASH LINE
INDICATES 1 HOUR
WALL

2

4

6'-10"

9'-6"

4'-0"

3'-2"

3'-0"

1'-7"

1
2'-10"

3'-6"
3'-0"

4'-0"

8'-4"

102

1'-2"
2'-6"

16'-6 1/2"

1'-8"

3'-2"

101

1

6'-10"

9'-6"

12'-4 1/2"

2'-4"

1'-8"

4'-3"

8'-4"

1'-4" 1'-9" 5"

1'-7"

5'-0"

6'-2"

12'-5"

C

SUITE 102

SUITE 101

2'-4"

B

6'-1"

HVAC
105

101A

10'-3"

5

3'-0"
4'-1"

14'-3"

4'-11"

4

STAIR # 1

45'-10"

5'-0"

A

STOR
104

D.W.

5

4'-10"

5'-6"

103

11'-10"

207

6'-8"

S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
INSULATED PATIO DOOR

4'-6"
3'-9"

12'-4 1/2"

D

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

7'-0"
6'-8"

935 Jones Ave. NW
Albany, Oregon 97321
Phone: 541-974-0908
ryals.architect@comcast.net

3'-0"
2'-6"
6'-0"
2'-8"

WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

110
201
202
203
204

POWER OPERATED OVERHEAD DOOR (INSULATED)
POWER OPERATED OVERHEAD DOOR (INSULATED)

CALAPOOIA COMMONS!
Downtown Live/Work/Play

INSULATED OVERHEAD
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7'-0"

1'-0"

3'-0"

LOCKSET (ADA PRIVACY)
LOCKSET
LOCKSET

4'-0"

109

WELDED H.M.
STEEL

NONE
INSULATED / TEMPERED
NONE
NONE

11'-9"

11'-9"

4'-5"

4'-5"

11'-9"

11'-9"

11'-10"

7'-0"

NONE
NONE
NONE

14'-2 1/2"

3'-0"

NONE
INSULATED / TEMPERED

12'-9"

12'-5 1/2"

108

TIMELY METAL

CLOSER, PUSH/PULL, DEADBOLT, SIGN "REMAIN OPEN DURING BUSINESS HOURS"
LATCHSET
LOCKSET AND CLOSER
LOCKSET
LATCHSET

16'-2"

4'-7"

7'-0"
7'-0"

TIMELY METAL
TIMELY METAL

C
A
A
A
A
D

INSULATED / TEMPERED

16'-2"

3'-0"

3'-0"

INSULATED H.M.
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH
INSULATED H.M.

B
A

NOTES

8'-0"

7'-0"

INSULATED H.M.
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

ALUM. THREMAL BREAK
TIMELY METAL
WELDED H.M.
TIMELY METAL

12'-9"

GLAZING

7'-2"

105
106
107

7'-0"

MED. STYLE ALUM.
S.C. STAIN GRADE BIRTCH

TYPE

6'-5"

102
103
104

7'-0"
7'-0"
7'-0"

FRAME

1'-7"

3'-0"
3'-0"
3'-0"
3'-0"
3'-0"
3'-0"

HEIGHT CONSTR

3'-0"

101

WIDTH

1

57'-10"

NOTE: All EXTERIOR DOORS MUST MEET: 2014 Oregon Energy Efficiency Specialty Code

5'-0"

NUMBER

2

3

3'-11 1/2"

DOOR SCHEDULE

4

5

16'-6 1/2"

4

5

1
A1.1

DOOR TYPES

1

GROUND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

0

5'

10'

15'

NORTH

TYPE D

9'-0"

7'-0"

8'-4" R

TYPE C

HEIGHT

HEIGHT

TYPE B

HEIGHT

TYPE A

HEIGHT

2

3

Ground Floor
PLAN

57'-10"

A 1.1
October 18, 2019

WIDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

WIDTH

0

1

2

3

Attachment B.7

4

5

2

3

1

57'-10"
16'-2"

16'-2"

11'-9"

11'-9"

4'-5"

4'-5"

11'-9"

3'-4"

A

UP

4'-0"

REF.

REF.

4'-0"

3

2'-0" 3'-2 1/2"

UP

STAIR

4'-0"

DINING

KITCHEN

3'-8"

D.W.

3'-8"

D.W.

DINING

4'-0"

KITCHEN

BATH

12'-5 1/2"

BEDROOM

MASTER
BEDROOM

2'-4"

3'-9"

MASTER
BEDROOM

5'-0"

3'-8"
5'-0"

BEDROOM

3'-9"

3'-5"

6'-0"

7'-2"

16'-6 1/2"

3'-3"

6'-0"

3'-2"

3'-2"

12'-4 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-3"

7'-2"

12'-4 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-4"

D

16'-6 1/2"

57'-10"

4

5

1

A1.2

2

3

2nd Floor
Plan

12'-5"

C

3'-8"

SHOWER

2'-7" 2'-0"

SHOWER

WASH/
DRY

WASH/
DRY

BATH

B

331 NW Calapooia Street
Albany, Oregon 97321

LIVING

CALAPOOIA COMMONS!
Downtown Live/Work/Play

LIVING

2'-7" 2'-0"

14'-3"

6'-0"

2'-4"

45'-10"

1'-5" 1'-6" 3'-7 1/2"

201

202

2'-0" 3'-2 1/2"

11'-10"

4'-7 1/2"

DN

3'-0"

WILLIAM G. RYALS
ARCHITECT

5'-11"

FEB. 13, 2020 - ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

5'-11"

4'-0"
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3'-4"

4'-7 1/2"

5'-0"

1'-0"

11'-9"
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

0
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October 18, 2019
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4

5

2

3

1

57'-10"
16'-2"

16'-2"

11'-9"

11'-9"

4'-5"

4'-5"

11'-9"

DECK

5'-11"

3'-0"

1'-5" 1'-6" 3'-7 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-4"

A

STAIR

3'-8"

D.W.

3'-8"

D.W.

DINING

BATH

2'-7" 2'-0"

SHOWER

WASH/
DRY

SHOWER

WASH/
DRY

BATH

14'-2 1/2"

4'-0"

DINING

KITCHEN

B

4'-0"

KITCHEN

11'-10"

2'-0" 3'-2 1/2"

DN

2'-7" 2'-0"

C

12'-5 1/2"

3'-8"

BEDROOM

MASTER
BEDROOM

2'-4"

3'-9"

MASTER
BEDROOM

5'-0"

5'-0"

BEDROOM

3'-9"

12'-5"

3'-8"

CLOSET

3'-5"

6'-0"

7'-2"

3'-3"

16'-6 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-2"

3'-2"

12'-4 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-3"

7'-2"

12'-4 1/2"

6'-0"

3'-4"

D

16'-6 1/2"

57'-10"

4

5

1
A1.3

2

3

3rd Floor
Plan

14'-3"

4'-0"

REF.

REF.

4'-0"

LIVING

2'-4"

45'-10"

4'-7 1/2"

LIVING

2'-0" 3'-2 1/2"

11'-10"

4'-7 1/2"

DN
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4

5

2

3

1

57'-10"
12'-9"

16'-2"

16'-2"

12'-9"

GUTTER AND
DOWNSPOUTS

2'-0"

GUTTER
AND DOWNSPOUT

16'-6 1/2"

12'-4 1/2"

12'-4 1/2"
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12'-5 1/2"
2'-6"

2'-4"

12'-5"

GUTTER
AND DOWNSPOUT

D
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Downtown Live/Work/Play

14'-2 1/2"

14'-3"

C

2'-4"

16'-6 1/2"

57'-10"

4

5

1
A1.4

2
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ROOF
PLAN

45'-10"

B
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11'-10"

11'-10"

A
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4'-0"

5'-0"

1'-0"

1'-7"

1'-3"

HVAC
COMPRESSORS

11'-9"

11'-9"

4'-5"

4'-5"

11'-9"

11'-9"

2'-0"

GUTTER AND
DOWNSPOUTS

ROOF PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

0

5'

10'

15'

NORTH

ROOF PLAN NOTES:
1. PROVIDE A COPY OF THE ROOFING MATERIALS MANUFACTURE INSTALLATION
VERIFICATION LETTER PRIOR TO REQUESTING FINAL INSPECTION. OSSC SECTION 107
2. ABOVE-DECK THERMAL INSULATION BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STANDARDS
IN TABLE 1509.2. OSSC SECTION 1509.2
3. METAL FLASHING TO WHICH BITUMINOUS MATERIALS ARE TO BE ADHERED SHALL BE
PRIMED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. OSSC SECTION 1510.6
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Attachment B.10

Attachment B.11

Attachment B.12

Attachment B.13

Attachment B.14

Attachment B.15

Attachment B.16

Attachment B.17

Attachment C.1

Findings of Fact for:

Site Plan Review

Calapooia Court
533 NW 4th Avenue
Albany, Oregon 97321
February 9, 2020

REVIEW CRITERIA ADC 2.450

1. Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development.
Existing Water Main in 4th Street is 20”, Storm Sewer in Alley is 10”, Sanitary Sewer in Alley is 8”
These supply lines are sufficient to accommodate our project. 2”Domestic Water, 4” Fire Water, 6” Storm Water and
6” Sanitary.
2. The proposed post-construction storm water quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate
the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.
The Pre-existing impervious surface of this site was 6,242 square feet. The new impervious site area will be 9,243
square feet for an increase of 3,001 square foot increase. This additional area does not require a new stormwater quality
facility.
3. The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.
The existing downtown street infrastructure will more than accommodate the project safely.
4. Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid
congestion.
The parking area (not required by code in this zone) is off the alley and allows for the safe separation of pedestrian and
existing downtown traffic patterns.
5. The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.
The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development is exactly what is envisioned by the village center
zoning for this site. Commercial on the ground floor and apartment housing above. The buildings are scaled to fit the
zoning and the surrounding neighborhood.
6. Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described in
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable.
This project in in the Hackleman historic district. It is DMU Downtown Mixed Use. This zone envisions a mix of
ground floor commercial combined with housing above. The size and scale of the structures in the project is compatible
with the zoning and historic district. The building details and materials are sympathetic and compatible with the historic
district and requirements.
7. The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.
The previous Land Use Approval for this site was for the demolition of three existing residential structures. This was
granted and the structures were removed by permit of the City.
8. Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance and may be brought into
compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370.
This project is not asking for approval of any non-conforming status.

Calapooia Court

SITE PLAN REVIEW- FINDINGS OF FACT

PAGE 1

Attachment C.2

In addition to the Site Plan review criteria, the proposed development must meet all applicable
standards found in the ADC. Include findings for each the following applicable Articles of the ADC:
1. The proposed project meets applicable development standards of the appropriate zoning category: Article
3 – Residential; Article 4 – Commercial and Industrial; or Article 5 – Mixed Use Village Center.
DMU: Downtown Mixed Use District, is intended for a mix of retail. services, offices and housing that supports
businesses in and around the Historic Downtown District. Mixed Uses are encouraged both horizontally and vertically.
High Density residential infill and office employment are encouraged. This zoning district is intended to accommodate the
natural growth and expansion of the Historic Downtown District. As such, this project utilizes density while
maintaining a scale and size of building that is sympathetic and respectful of the adjacent Montieth Historic Residential
District. The Structures as well utilize details and a style that celebrates the historic character of this area without
attempting to duplicate any style or cause confusion that this might be an historic structure.
2. Design Standards;; multiple-family, commercial, or telecommunication facility projects must meet
applicable design standards found in Article 8. You must address each standard with findings.
8.210 Historic District Overlays This project is within the Montieth Historic District. We have applied for the
Landmarks Review and approval process.
8.220, 8.225, 8.30 Recreation and Open Space Common Amenities and Private Open Space. While not required due
to only 9 residential units, most of these design standards are addressed. Private outdoor space and common outdoor
spaces are provided, as well as private storage and common area amenities. As one of the first developments of this type
in this zone we feel we should set the standard for appropriate development.
5.120 Maximum frontage setbacks in DMU. 100% of the regulated facades comply with Table 5-1 DMU 5’ Max
8.250 (3) Stairways should be incorporated into the building structure. The stairs to the units are fitted into the building
to allow for security and an unified facade reminiscent of historic flats and boarding houses.
8.255 (4) Privacy for ground floor units. The only ground floor residential unit is an accessible studio apartment behind
the commercial ground floor space. It is reached from the private courtyard and has it’s own private outdoor space and
entry.
8.265 Building Orientation and Entries in DMU. The main ground floor entrance to the upstairs living units is off a
private courtyard plaza. There are no entrances to living units off the street.
8.280 Pedestrian connections that are clear and identifiable. Pedestrian access to the living units is provided from the
alley side parking area and the 4th Street Public Plaza. In both cases the private courtyard is accessed through a well
marked security gate access. the entrance from the Plaza is marked by a sign indicating the building name and address
and the mailbox pedestal. It is centered well lit at night and clearly visible from the street.
8.280 Vehicle Circulation System. Vehicle access to the site is via the alley and consists of a parking lot on the alley for
4 vehicles and a screened garbage area.
8.305 Parking in DMU. The parking lot is in the back, off the alley. It is screened from the private courtyard by
private storage closets. There is a private gate to the private courtyard that is secure and well lit.
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8.345 (3) Ground Floor Windows. There are two buildings on site with (regulated) main facades. The buildings are
almost identical. Building 1 faces 4th Street and Building 2 faces Calapooia. The ground floor windows on the
regulated facades between 2’ and 8’ constitute 64% (223/347). Windows on upper stories are 26.6% (240/900)
8.360 Pedestrian Amenities in DMU. The project provides Street Trees in wells in sidewalk, a 600 sq.ft. public
plaza, and Continuous weather protection along building facades.
8.390 Compatible Details. 1) On site lighting is arranged so that light is reflected away from adjoining properties and or
streets. Light fixtures are full cut off. 2) I am not aware of any undesirable impacts produced on site. The private plaza
is screened from adjacent properties by a site obscuring fence. 3) I am not aware of any undesirable impacts from
adjacent properties. The private plaza is screened from adjacent properties by a site obscuring fence. 4) Unsightly exterior
improvements are adequately screened. Trash is off the alley and screened with a sight obscuring fence, Mechanical Units
are in back an on the roof where they are not visible from the street or adjacent properties and any sound they make is
directed up and away from the street or adjacent properties. 5) As mentioned above, Trash is off the alley and screened
with a sight obscuring fence, Mechanical Units are in back an on the roof where they are not visible from the street or
adjacent properties and any sound they make is directed up and away from the street or adjacent properties. All storage is
inside the storage units. 6) No loading facilities are required. Deliveries to the commercial tenants may be made from the
alley.
3. The proposed project meets applicable off street parking, landscaping, tree felling, buffering and
screening, and environmental standards found in Article 9.
9.020 Off Street Parking. This project is within the Downtown Assessment District and as such off-street parking is waved.
However, we are improving an existing parking lot to provide 4 off-street spaces and that with 9.025 Parking in the right of
way for DMU we would be credited with 7 additional spaces for a total of 11.
9.090 Parking Plan. The parking plan is on the site plan. There are 4 spaces provided including an ADA space. There is a
screened garbage area in one corner. Circulation is off the alley. Bicycle parking is covered and located in the public plaza to
accommodate the mixed use aspect of the development. There are 6 bike spaces (2 for the living units and 2 for the commercial
space are required). The parking lot is paved with asphalt, with wheel stops and perimeter curbs to prevent drainage to adjacent
properties and it drained to a oil trap catch basin then into the storm sewer in the alley. These spaces are available to the tenants
on a lease basis. Security lighting for the parking is full cut-off and attached to a mast on the storage units. There is an accessible
rout from the parking area to the adaptable ADA unit.
9.140 General Landscaping Requirements. Street trees will be provide at the rate of 1 6’ tall tree of an allowable species per
30’ of street frontage. There will be 2 on Calapooia and 4 along 4th. In addition there are three large landscaped area in the
Plaza area. Each will be provided with a minimum of 1 shade tree, eight 1 gallon shrub or accent plant and the remainder will
be grass. The narrow side set backs will be lawn. All Landscaping will be irrigated and maintained.
4. Manufactured home park projects must meet applicable standards found in Article 10.
Not Applicable
5. If the project is a CLUSTER DEVELOPMENT, attach written findings of fact that demonstrate how
this project meets ADC 11.400 through 11.510.
Not Applicable
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Attachment E.2
HI-04-20 City Council Notice of Decision

October 28, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Appeal Period Expiration: November 18, 2021
Approval Expiration Date (if not appealed): October 13, 2024

Attachments:

A. Location Map
B. Site Plan (Sheet A0.1)

The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the need for compliance with other
federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other federal, state, or local
agencies or departments to assure compliance with all applicable regulations.

Information for the Applicant
Please read the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile requirements
that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the land use decision. They
are Albany Municipal Code (AMC) or Albany Development Code (ADC) regulations or administrative policies of the
Planning, Public Works, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the development process. You
must comply with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not eliminate the
need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to contact other
federal, state, or local agencies or departments to ensure compliance with all applicable regulations.

Planning

Site Plan Review approval is required for the proposed use.

Building
Permits

Obtain building permits prior to any construction.

Plan Review for Permits

All plans submitted for review for building permits will need to be submitted electronically. Contact the building division
front counter at cd.customerservice@cityofalbany.net for details and instructions prior to submittal.
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GARBAGE INCLOSURE
6' HIGH WIRE MESH WITH
OBSCURING PVC SLATS

THE SITE IS BASICALLY FLAT. IT VARIES LESS THAN ONE FOOT FROM ALLEY
TO STREET. ALL ELEVATIONS AT SIDEWALK, ALLEY AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES
WILL REMAIN AS IS. ON SITE DRAINAGE IS ACOMPLISHED BY WARPING PLAZA SLABS
AND PARKING LOT AREA TO NEW CATCH BASINS CONNECTED TO STORM DRAIN IN ALLEY
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1

STREET TREE SPECIE
FROM APPROVED LIST
1
STREET TREE PARKING
STRIP EXISTING UPGRADE
PER CITY STANDARDS

1

SITE PLAN
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PROPERTY OWNER/DEVELOPER

MARK & TINA SIEGNER
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Attachment F
Cross, Nikki
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Eric Udolf <hatchards@hotmail.com>
Monday, January 31, 2022 2:46 PM
Cross, Nikki
Site Plan Review and Tentative Plat of 525 4th Ave SW and 331 Calapooia St SW

[External Email Notice: Avoid unknown attachments or links, especially from unexpected mail.]

We all know the definition of insanity is doing the same thing and expecting a different result, that was
exactly our first thought when we received this notice in the mail again. How many times can the same plan
come before you? From the looks of the paper work we received very little if anything has changed, so it's
time for us to speak up.
First, we'd like to bring up the stewardship of the lot in question, nothing has been done to it since the
demolition. The same temporary fencing that they put up 2 years ago is still present but not up. So, let's just
say it isn't doing its job any longer. The least that could have been done is a more secure fence to keep the
public safe if the lot was not going to be cleared and leveled.
Second, our neighborhood is just now healing from the years of neglect that occurred on that corner in the
past. People are finally moving into it with pride and concern for their property. No longer fearing the
everyday appearance of the police. We have a common goal and that is being a family, friendly
neighborhood. Which brings us to our next point of contention, Parking.
As far as we can tell, the parking situation still has not been addressed adequately. If you think the plan for
a 1-way street for a one block area is the answer, we would have to question that. It will neither work or be
friendly to the neighborhood. The existing houses on that block would lose their on-street parking in front of
their own houses and their lives would change considerably. They could no longer bring groceries into their
own house from the street to their front doors. One of them doesn't have access any other way. Is that a
friendly, workable solution? We think not. If livability is one of your criteria than this doesn't fit the bill.
Having two 3 story buildings with 8 housing units and 4 commercial units isn't what this neighborhood
needs, we have empty commercial space just a block down the street and 3rd and Calapooia. The site of the
old Ice House was built for that purpose also and it has never been filled since completion. We don't need
more commercial space that is overpriced. We have a growing downtown area that needs to be encouraged
and nurtured before we even think about outlying areas being developed. What we do need is more
affordable, single-family housing. Even 2 single family homes on the space would be more in keeping with the
neighborhood and the surrounding historic district.
In our humble opinion they need to go back to the drawing board and rethink their endeavor as the only
ones to prosper and thrive would be themselves not the neighborhood. This has nothing to do with the good
of the area and city officials have an obligation to think first of the greater good and not the profits of a
few. We would encourage city officials to please visit the area and see for themselves what this would do to
us as a whole before they make this important decision. Please come talk to the neighbors involved and get a
sense of how things could be done different or better. Please do not make a decision before getting all the
facts and perspectives of those this would greatly affect.
We appreciate your time and consideration.
1
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Sincerely,
Eric and Peggy Udolf
404 Calapooia St SW
Albany, Or 97321
541-926-3276
______________
DISCLAIMER: This email may be considered a public record of the City of Albany and subject to the State of Oregon
Retention Schedule. This email also may be subject to public disclosure under the Oregon Public Records Law. This
email, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy all copies of the original message.
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Dear City of Albany Community Development Department,

SP-32-21 and RL-08-21 are not compatible with previous historic review conditions of approval, Albany
Development Code (ADC), and Albany Municipal Code (AMC) and should be denied outright.

The Notice of Filing says “This site was previously approved for Historic Review of New Construction (file
HI-04-20)”. But the site plan on page 5 shows a new covered bike parking structure, that was not part of
previous plans nor part of the HI-04-20 decision. The structure is not shown in the agenda packet for
the LUBA remand review of HI-04-20
(https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/citycouncil/archive/2021/cc_20211013_agd.pdf pages
140-148.)
ADC 7.230 says structures over 100 square feet are subject to review for historic compatibility. On the
site plan is “Covered Bike Parking”, and while no measurements are given, using digital calipers and the
scale provided, I measured at 19’ by 6’ which is 114 square feet. The online Mariam Webster dictionary
defines a structure as “something (such as a house, tower, bridge, etc.) that is built by putting parts
together and that usually stands on its own”
(https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/structure)
No building materials or elevation profile of the covered parking structure is provided. There are no
bicycle parking structures anywhere in the Monteith Historic district. And comparing this structure to
the district as required under ADC 7.270(1) for structures in the Monteith National Historic District is not
part of a type I-L review.

While the application in question was approved under historic review (HI-04-20), the approval after
remand from LUBA included conditions of approval. Specifically, the exact quote of the motion approved
as documented on the youtube video of the October 13, 2021 city council meeting
(https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Mcq5GnreGgw from 02:59:41 - 03:00:15) made by Councilor
Smith is:
“I move to reaffirm the July 8, 2020 city council decision for the proposed new construction application
planning file “H” “I” zero four two zero as conditioned in the current staff report presented tonight
addressing land use board of appeals remand LUBA number twenty twenty dash zero seven eight final
opinion and order. I would also uh include a second condition uh that the sidewalk impervious surface
width be no greater or and no less than five feet.”
The staff report, (revised on October 4, 2021) presented that night is on pages 109 to 122, with
attachments to page 159 of the Oct 13 City Council agenda packet.
https://www.cityofalbany.net/images/stories/citycouncil/archive/2021/cc_20211013_agd.pdf
The conditions in the staff report are on page 120 and 121. Condition 1 is crossed out and not
applicable. Condition 2 to 8 approved in the motion are follows:
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Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit for Building Two, the applicant shall submit a
revised site plan to the Community Development Department for review and approval that
places the front setback of Building Two no more than five feet closer and no more than five
feet farther from the main wall of the abutting structure at 323 Calapooia Street SW, along the
Calapooia Street (front) property line.
Condition 3 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised elevation
plan(s) and/ or floor plans to the Community Development Department for review and approval
that show a minimum five-foot deep offsets in the same locations as proposed (i.e. primary
street facing facades) of Building One and Two.
Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised elevation
plan(s) to the Community Development Department for review and approval that shows the
height of Building One and Two reduced a minimum of four feet overall including a minimum
two-foot reduction to the first-floor wall height.
Condition 5 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plan(s) and/
or window and door schedules to the Community Development Department for review and
approval that illustrates and/or describes the following: 1) all first-floor storefront windows as
fixed with aluminum frames and dear/untextured obscuring; 2) all transoms to be rectangular
and multi-paned; 3) all windows other than storefront and transoms to be uniformly sized and
spaced, single- or double-hung, with either between the glass, or simulated divided grids, and
dear/untextured obscuring; 4) all doors to be the same style (i.e. four raised paneled or half lite)
and constructed of fiberglass, wood, or steel. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, all
doors and windows must be installed as proposed and/ or approved.
Condition 6 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plan(s) to
the Community Development Department for review and approval that illustrates and/ or
describes all composite window frames trimmed with solid wood and include a true projecting
sill and top molding that is at least five inches wide. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of
occupancy, all composite window frames must be installed as proposed and/ or approved.
Condition 7 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plan(s) to
the Community Development Department for review and approval that illustrates and/ or
describes the profile of the siding as well as the finish of the masonry accents. All siding is to be
smooth without faux grain. Prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit, all siding and masonry
accents are to be installed as proposed and/ or approved.
Condition 8 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit revised plan(s) to
the Community Development Department for review and approval that illustrates and/ or
describes architectural beams, brackets, and columns as solid wood. Prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy, all solid wood beams, brackets and columns must be installed as
proposed and/ or approved

The site plan presented for SP-32-21 / RL-08-21 does not show any changes to meet these conditions of
approval. It also violates the condition of approval of a sidewalk not more and no less than 5 feet, as it
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shows an impervious surface sidewalk extension to the edge of the buildings (both along the front of the
building facing Calapooia and the front of the building facing 4 th) that makes the sidewalks wider than 5
feet.

ADC 1.030 says a structure may be developed only as the ADC permits.
ADC 1.040 (4) says “Where the conditions imposed by a provision of this Code are less restrictive than
the comparable conditions imposed by other provisions of this code, or other sections of the Albany
Municipal Code, the more restrictive shall govern.”
ADC 1.060 says “Official Action. All official, departments, and employees of the City vested with the
authority to issue permits, certificates, or licenses shall adhere to require conformance with this Title.”
ADC 2.450(10) says “The proposal meets all existing conditions of approval for the site or use, as
required by prior land use decision(s), as applicable.”
The plans submitted are not compliant with the more restrictive historic overlay conditions of approval
of HI-04-20, and as such need to be rejected outright until plans are provided that are in compliance
with these conditions of approval.

The application is also in violation of AMC chapter 14 (Streets and Sidewalks) section 14.04
(Encroachments). AMC 14.04.020 says Limitations “Any license issued under this chapter shall include
any terms or conditions deemed to be in the public interest within the following limits:” and AMC
14.04.020(1) says “No encroachment onto any existing public sidewalk shall exceed five inches.”
But on the site plan drawings on pages 6-8 it shows both the building eaves and portico roof extending
more than 5 inches into the public sidewalk right of way in direct violation of AMC 14.04.020(1). The site
plan shows the south wall of the western building directly abutting the public sidewalk right of way
along 4th. This wall has eaves that protrude 2 feet (using the site plan scale and calibers) into the public
right of way. The portico roof overhand is 3 feet (measured with calibers) into the public right of way on
both buildings; and in addition the sidewalk is further violated by building roof eaves directly above the
portico that protrude 2’.
As noted above, compliance with the ADC requires compliance with the AMC. This site plan is not.
ADC 2.455(3) states “The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are
reasonably compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been
sufficiently minimized”
All development directly to the west, directly to the south, directly to the east and directly to the north
were built as one to two story single family residential housing. All abutting properties are still single
family residential. This proposal is literally surrounded by single family homes. Forcing two three story
mixed use business and apartment buildings into this neighborhood is the definition of “disruptive to the
living patterns” of an existing low density residential community.
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The surrounding buildings are one and two story single family homes, a couple of which have been
converted into low density middle housing. Directly to the north is a single family two story home.
Directly to the west are two houses, each two stories, converted into low density middle housing but
maintaining the single family form factor. Directly to the south is a one and a half story single family
home and a two story single family home. And directly to the east are two single story single family
homes. All these existing developments are surrounded by landscaping, unlike applicant’s proposal.
The best ways to determine if new construction is a fit to the surrounding neighborhood is to ask the
surrounding neighbors abutting or directly across the street if the proposal is a good fit, as they will be
impacted the most. Figure 1. helps to visualize the percentage of those directly surrounding neighbors
who testified for the proposal (0%) versus those who testified against (100%) durning the previous land
use hearing on this application.

Figure 1. Percentage of surrounding neighbors for versus against proposal.
Tearing down three residential houses and replacing them with 4 business spaces and 8 apartments is
not compatible with surrounding development, nor is (nor can there be) they any effective mitigation to
the destruction the proposal will do to the lives of the people already living in this established low
density neighborhood.

Regards,
Camron Settlemier
230 7th Ave SW
Albany, Oregon 97321

